2025 STATE OF WYOMING 25LSO-0004
Working Draft
0.8
1 [Bill Number]
DRAFT ONLY
NOT APPROVED FOR
INTRODUCTION
HOUSE BILL NO.

10 provided at the community colleges and the University of
11 Wyoming. The development and ongoing maintenance of the
12 statewide course numbering system, including determining
13 course equivalencies, shall be accomplished with the
14 assistance of appropriate committees that shall include
15 faculty members and staff of the community colleges and the
16 University of Wyoming. The system shall:
17
18 (C)  Extend to the community college
19 commission, the Wyoming department of education, the
20 department of workforce services, the department of family
21 services and the University of Wyoming a statewide
22 longitudinal education data system, which shall serve as a
2025 STATE OF WYOMING 25LSO-0004
Working Draft
0.8
6 [Bill Number]
1 statewide exchange for management and analytical reporting
2 in support of education and workforce outcomes;
3
4 35-20-108.  Records confidential; exception.
5
6 Except as provided under W.S. 9-2-2104(a)(x) and 35-20-116,
7 records of the department or other agency or the court
8 pertaining to a vulnerable adult receiving protective
9 services under this act are not open to public inspection.
10 Information contained in those records shall not be
11 disclosed to the public in any manner that will identify
12 any individual. The records may be made available for
13 inspection only upon application to the court pursuant to
14 W.S. 35-20-112 for good cause shown.
15
16 42-2-111.  Prohibited disclosure and use of records;
17 penalty; judicial discovery.
18
19 (a)  Except as provided in this section, and by W.S.
20 9-2-2104(a)(x) to the extent allowed by federal law, no
21 person shall disclose, receive, use or knowingly permit or
22 participate in the use of any information derived from
23 records maintained pursuant to law or acquired in the
2025 STATE OF WYOMING 25LSO-0004
Working Draft
0.8
7 [Bill Number]
1 performance of duties under this article for purposes not
2 directly related to the administration of this article.
3
4 Section 2. The department of family services shall
5 promulgate all rules necessary to implement the provisions
6 of this act.
7
8 Section 3. The department of family services shall
9 report to the joint judiciary interim committee on the
10 types of data that are shared pursuant to this act and any
11 safeguards that have been implemented to protect personal
12 data not later than October 1, 2025.
13
14 Section 4.
15
16 (a) Except as provided in subsection (b) of this
17 section, this act is effective July 1, 2025.
18
19 (b) Sections 2, 3 and 4 of this act are effective
20 immediately upon completion of all acts necessary for a
21 bill to become law as provided by Article 4, Section 8 of
22 the Wyoming Constitution.
23
2025 STATE OF WYOMING 25LSO-0004
Working Draft
0.8
8 [Bill Number]
1 (END)